and sensitivities from time to time to determine when it would be appropriate to enter into these hedges.
Unrealized gains or losses associated with hedges vary period to period, and are a function of hedges in
place, the strike prices of those hedges

FINANCIAL REPORT

82 OTTO ENERGY
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

63

20. Financial instruments (continued)

and the forward curve pricing for the commodities being hedged. For the fiscal year ended 30 June 2023,
the Company recorded a profit on hedging of approximately $1.5 million due to the reversal of unrealized
losses recognised in the previous year. The last remaining hedges expired on 7 October 2022. The fair value
of the derivative financial instruments held at fair value through profit and loss at reporting date is nil.

Currently, there are no hedge instruments in place and the Group is exposed to commodity price risk on
oil and gas revenue. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the commodity price risk exposures in
existence at the reporting date. The 10.0% sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes.

Judgements of reasonably possible movements Effect on post tax losses
Increase/(decrease)
2023 2022

US$’000 US$’000

Increase 10% 3,343 4,056
Decrease 10% (3,343) (4,056)

e) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligation under a financial instrument
that will result in a financial loss to the Group. Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group,
which comprise trade and other receivables and deposits with banks and financial institutions.

To manage credit risk from cash and cash equivalents, it is the Group’s policy to only deposit with banks
maintaining a minimum independent rating of ‘AA’, ‘A+’ or ‘A-‘.  Contracts for the sale of production from
SM 71, GC-21 and Lightning are with creditworthy customers and counterparties.